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FFW Change for JPX-Nikkei 400 (Periodic Review) 

 
Nikkei Inc., and Japan Exchange Group, Inc. and Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. will change the 

FFW ratio following cap-adjustment for a constituent. For more detail regarding the FFW change, 

please refer the following page. 

 

FFW ratio following cap-adjustment Change 

Company Old → New 
1605 Inpex Corp. 0.60000 → 0.65000 
1721 Comsys Holdings Corp. 0.60000 → 0.55000 
1722 Misawa Homes Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.55000 
1808 Haseko Corp. 0.80000 → 0.75000 
1911 Sumitomo Forestry Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.75000 
1925 Daiwa House Industry Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.80000 
1928 Sekisui House, Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.80000 
1951 Kyowa Exeo Corp. 0.60000 → 0.65000 
2131 Accordia Golf Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.60000 
2181 Temp Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.45000 
2267 Yakult Honsha Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.55000 
2282 Nh Foods Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.65000 
2371 Kakaku.com, Inc. 0.45000 → 0.50000 
2413 M3, Inc. 0.35000 → 0.45000 
2432 DeNA Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.55000 
2651 Lawson, Inc. 0.65000 → 0.60000 
2681 Geo Holdings Corp. 0.50000 → 0.55000 
2875 Toyo Suisan Kaisha, Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.85000 
2897 Nissin Foods Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 
3086 J.Front Retailing Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.75000 
3088 Matsumotokiyoshi Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.59990 → 0.65000 
3231 Nomura Real Estate Holdings, Inc. 0.55000 → 0.50000 
3289 Tokyu Fudosan Holdings Corp. 0.55000 → 0.65000 
3291 Iida Group Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.23640 → 0.35000 
3360 Ship Healthcare Holdings, Inc. 0.55000 → 0.60000 
3402 Toray Industries, Inc. 0.75000 → 0.80000 
3405 Kuraray Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.75000 
3774 Internet Initiative Japan Inc. 0.50000 → 0.55000 
3861 Oji Holdings Corp. 0.70000 → 0.65000 
4042 Tosoh Corp. 0.75000 → 0.70000 
4061 Denki Kagaku Kogyo K.K. 0.70000 → 0.75000 
4088 Air Water Inc. 0.70000 → 0.75000 
4114 Nippon Shokubai Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 
4185 JSR Corp. 0.65000 → 0.70000 



4201 The Nippon Synthetic Chemical Industry Co., Ltd. 0.35000 → 0.40000 
4202 Daicel Corp. 0.60000 → 0.65000 
4204 Sekisui Chemical Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.75000 
4205 Zeon Corp. 0.55000 → 0.60000 
4206 Aica Kogyo Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.75000 
4217 Hitachi Chemical Co., Ltd. 0.35000 → 0.40000 
4272 Nippon Kayaku Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.60000 
4324 Dentsu Inc. 0.55000 → 0.65000 
4508 Mitsubishi Tanabe Pharma Corp. 0.25000 → 0.35000 
4523 Eisai Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.75000 
4527 Rohto Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 
4530 Hisamitsu Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. 0.55000 → 0.50000 
4540 Tsumura & Co. 0.70000 → 0.75000 
4568 Daiichi Sankyo Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.80000 
4634 Toyo Ink SC Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.55000 
4676 Fuji Media Holdings, Inc. 0.65000 → 0.70000 
4681 Resorttrust, Inc. 0.55000 → 0.60000 
4902 Konica Minolta, Inc. 0.80000 → 0.75000 
5196 Kinugawa Rubber Industrial Co., Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.55000 
5214 Nippon Electric Glass Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 
5233 Taiheiyo Cement Corp. 0.80000 → 0.85000 
5393 Nichias Corp. 0.65000 → 0.60000 
5486 Hitachi Metals, Ltd. 0.35000 → 0.40000 
5706 Mitsui Mining and Smelting Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.80000 
5713 Sumitomo Metal Mining Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.80000 
5714 DOWA Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 
5938 LIXIL Group Corp. 0.75000 → 0.80000 
5947 Rinnai Corp. 0.50000 → 0.60000 
5949 Unipres Corp. 0.55000 → 0.65000 
5970 G-Tekt Corp. 0.30000 → 0.35000 
5991 NHK Spring Co., Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.60000 
6268 Nabtesco Corp. 0.60000 → 0.80000 
6273 SMC Corp. 0.70000 → 0.75000 
6301 Komatsu Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.85000 
6305 Hitachi Construction Machinery Co., Ltd. 0.40000 → 0.35000 
6326 Kubota Corp. 0.70000 → 0.65000 
6361 Ebara Corp. 0.80000 → 0.75000 
6366 Chiyoda Corp. 0.55000 → 0.50000 
6367 Daikin Industries, Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.80000 
6370 Kurita Water Industries Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.80000 
6395 Tadano Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.60000 
6425 Universal Entertainment Corp. 0.15000 → 0.20000 
6471 NSK Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.60000 
6473 JTEKT Corp. 0.49840 → 0.50000 
6479 Minebea Co., Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.60000 
6481 THK Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.80000 
6501 Hitachi, Ltd. 0.80180 → 0.80000 
6502 Toshiba Corp. 0.75000 → 0.80000 



6506 Yaskawa Electric Corp. 0.70000 → 0.75000 
6594 Nidec Corp. 0.60000 → 0.59220 
6703 Oki Electric Industry Co., Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.65000 
6752 Panasonic Corp. 0.75000 → 0.80000 
6754 Anritsu Corp. 0.65000 → 0.70000 
6755 Fujitsu General Ltd. 0.35000 → 0.45000 
6806 Hirose Electric Co., Ltd. 0.70000 → 0.65000 
6841 Yokogawa Electric Corp. 0.65000 → 0.60000 
6869 Sysmex Corp. 0.65000 → 0.60000 
6954 Fanuc Corp. 0.75000 → 0.70000 
6971 Kyocera Corp. 0.75000 → 0.70000 
6988 Nitto Denko Corp. 0.80000 → 0.75000 
7011 Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.80000 
7012 Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.70000 
7014 Namura Shipbuilding Co., Ltd. 0.45647 → 0.44497 
7202 Isuzu Motors, Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.60000 
7205 Hino Motors, Ltd. 0.35000 → 0.40000 
7211 Mitsubishi Motors Corp. 0.58580 → 0.60000 
7242 Kayaba Industry Co., Ltd. 0.58950 → 0.70000 
7248 Calsonic Kansei Corp. 0.40000 → 0.45000 
7262 Daihatsu Motor Co., Ltd. 0.40000 → 0.45000 
7276 Koito Manufacturing Co., Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.60000 
7278 Exedy Corp. 0.40000 → 0.45000 
7296 F.C.C. Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.45000 
7453 Ryohin Keikaku Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.70000 
7458 Daiichikosho Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 
7593 VT HOLDINGS Co., Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.55000 
7860 Avex Group Holdings Inc. 0.65000 → 0.70000 
7947 FP Corp. 0.50000 → 0.45000 
7956 Pigeon Corp. 0.65000 → 0.75000 
8001 Itochu Corp. 0.76250 → 0.80000 
8020 Kanematsu Corp. 0.80000 → 0.75000 
8031 Mitsui & Co., Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.75000 
8036 Hitachi High-Technologies Corp. 0.35000 → 0.40000 
8113 Unicharm Corp. 0.50000 → 0.55000 
8129 Toho Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.70000 
8136 Sanrio Co., Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.50000 
8214 AOKI Holdings Inc. 0.30000 → 0.40000 
8218 Komeri Co., Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.50000 
8282 K'S Holdings Corp. 0.55000 → 0.60000 
8303 Shinsei Bank, Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.55000 
8304 Aozora Bank, Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.65000 
8306 Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc. 0.36293 → 0.38428 
8308 Resona Holdings, Inc. 0.65000 → 0.80000 
8309 Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Holdings, Inc. 0.80000 → 0.90000 
8332 The Bank of Yokohama, Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.85000 
8334 The Gunma Bank, Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.80000 
8358 Suruga Bank Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 



8410 Seven Bank, Ltd. 0.50000 → 0.45000 
8411 Mizuho Financial Group, Inc. 0.63226 → 0.66946 
8425 IBJ Leasing Co., Ltd. 0.65000 → 0.70000 
8508 J Trust Co., Ltd. 0.35000 → 0.40000 
8515 Aiful Corp. 0.60000 → 0.55000 
8566 Ricoh Leasing Co., Ltd. 0.35000 → 0.40000 
8570 Aeon Financial Service Co., Ltd. 0.45000 → 0.50000 
8591 Orix Corp. 0.75000 → 0.85000 
8601 Daiwa Securities Group Inc. 0.90000 → 0.85000 
8609 Okasan Securities Group Inc. 0.60000 → 0.65000 
8616 Tokai Tokyo Financial Holdings, Inc. 0.60000 → 0.65000 
8750 The Dai-ichi Life Insurance Co., Ltd. 0.79140 → 0.85000 
8766 Tokio Marine Holdings, Inc. 0.80000 → 0.85000 
8795 T&D Holdings, Inc. 0.80000 → 0.85000 
8801 Mitsui Fudosan Co., Ltd. 0.84140 → 0.85000 
8802 Mitsubishi Estate Co., Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.85000 
8840 Daikyo Inc. 0.31680 → 0.30000 
8848 Leopalace21 Corp. 0.68300 → 0.65000 
8876 Relo Holdings, Inc. 0.55000 → 0.50000 
8897 Takara Leben Co., Ltd. 0.40000 → 0.55000 
9001 Tobu Railway Co., Ltd. 0.85000 → 0.80000 
9005 Tokyu Corp. 0.75000 → 0.70000 
9021 West Japan Railway Co. 0.75000 → 0.80000 
9045 Keihan Electric Railway Co., Ltd. 0.80000 → 0.85000 
9404 Nippon Television Holdings, Inc. 0.60000 → 0.55000 
9432 Nippon Telegraph And Telephone Corp. 0.69064 → 0.68781 
9433 KDDI Corp. 0.55000 → 0.60000 
9513 Electric Power Development Co., Ltd. 0.60000 → 0.65000 
9531 Tokyo Gas Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.80000 
9613 NTT Data Corp. 0.40000 → 0.35000 
9735 Secom Co., Ltd. 0.75000 → 0.70000 
9766 Konami Corp. 0.50000 → 0.45000 
9783 Benesse Holdings, Inc. 0.55000 → 0.60000 
9843 Nitori Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.55000 → 0.60000 
9936 Ohsho Food Service Corp. 0.45000 → 0.50000 
9948 Arcs Co., Ltd. 0.63790 → 0.65000 
9962 Misumi Group Inc. 0.70000 → 0.65000 
9984 Softbank Corp. 0.35251 → 0.37962 
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As of 7 October. 2014

Announce date Adjustment date Issue Code Note

20140917 20141001 JTEKT Corporation 6473 0.49840 Merger

20141007 20141031 INPEX CORPORATION 1605 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 COMSYS Holdings Corporation 1721 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 MISAWA HOMES CO.,LTD. 1722 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 HASEKO Corporation 1808 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Sumitomo Forestry Co.,Ltd. 1911 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 DAIWA HOUSE INDUSTRY CO.,LTD. 1925 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Sekisui House,Ltd. 1928 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 KYOWA EXEO CORPORATION 1951 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Accordia Golf Co.,Ltd. 2131 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Temp Holdings Co.,Ltd. 2181 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 YAKULT HONSHA CO.,LTD. 2267 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 NH Foods Ltd. 2282 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Kakaku.com,Inc. 2371 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 M3,Inc. 2413 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 DeNA Co.,Ltd. 2432 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Lawson,Inc. 2651 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 GEO HOLDINGS CORPORATION 2681 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 TOYO SUISAN KAISHA,LTD. 2875 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 NISSIN FOODS HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 2897 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 J.FRONT RETAILING Co.,Ltd. 3086 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Matsumotokiyoshi Holdings Co.,Ltd. 3088 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Nomura Real Estate Holdings,Inc. 3231 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Tokyu Fudosan Holdings Corporation 3289 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Iida Group Holdings Co.,Ltd. 3291 0.35000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 SHIP HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS,INC. 3360 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 TORAY INDUSTRIES,INC. 3402 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 KURARAY CO.,LTD. 3405 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Internet Initiative Japan Inc. 3774 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Oji Holdings Corporation 3861 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 TOSOH CORPORATION 4042 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 DENKI KAGAKU KOGYO KABUSHIKI KAISHA 4061 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 AIR WATER INC. 4088 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 NIPPON SHOKUBAI CO.,LTD. 4114 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 JSR CORPORATION 4185 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 The Nippon Synthetic Chemical Industry Co.,Ltd. 4201 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Daicel Corporation 4202 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Sekisui Chemical Co.,Ltd. 4204 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 ZEON CORPORATION 4205 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Aica Kogyo Company,Limited 4206 0.75000 Periodic reviews

Change of FFW Ratio Following Cap-adjustment for JPX-Nikkei Index 400

FFW ratio following
cap-adjustment
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Announce date Adjustment date Issue Code NoteFFW ratio following
cap-adjustment

20141007 20141031 Hitachi Chemical Company,Ltd. 4217 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 NIPPON KAYAKU CO.,LTD. 4272 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 DENTSU INC. 4324 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Mitsubishi Tanabe Pharma Corporation 4508 0.35000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Eisai Co.,Ltd. 4523 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 ROHTO PHARMACEUTICAL CO.,LTD. 4527 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 HISAMITSU PHARMACEUTICAL CO.,INC. 4530 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 TSUMURA & CO. 4540 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 DAIICHI SANKYO COMPANY,LIMITED 4568 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 TOYO INK SC HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 4634 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 FUJI MEDIA HOLDINGS,INC. 4676 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 RESORTTRUST,INC. 4681 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 KONICA MINOLTA,INC. 4902 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 KINUGAWA RUBBER INDUSTRIAL CO.,LTD. 5196 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Nippon Electric Glass Co.,Ltd. 5214 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 TAIHEIYO CEMENT CORPORATION 5233 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 NICHIAS CORPORATION 5393 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Hitachi Metals,Ltd. 5486 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Mitsui Mining and Smelting Company,Limited 5706 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Sumitomo Metal Mining Co.,Ltd. 5713 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 DOW A HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 5714 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 LIXIL Group Corporation 5938 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 RINNAI CORPORATION 5947 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 UNIPRES CORPORATION 5949 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 G-TEKT CORPORATION 5970 0.35000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 NHK SPRING CO.,LTD. 5991 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Nabtesco Corporation 6268 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 SMC CORPORATION 6273 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 KOMATSU LTD. 6301 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Hitachi Construction Machinery Co.,Ltd. 6305 0.35000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 KUBOTA CORPORATION 6326 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 EBARA CORPORATION 6361 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Chiyoda Corporation 6366 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 DAIKIN INDUSTRIES,LTD. 6367 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Kurita Water Industries Ltd. 6370 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 TADANO LTD. 6395 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Universal Entertainment Corporation 6425 0.20000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 NSK Ltd. 6471 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 JTEKT Corporation 6473 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 MINEBEA CO.,LTD. 6479 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 THK CO.,LTD. 6481 0.80000 Periodic reviews
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Announce date Adjustment date Issue Code NoteFFW ratio following
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20141007 20141031 Hitachi,Ltd. 6501 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 TOSHIBA CORPORATION 6502 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 YASKAWA Electric Corporation 6506 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 NIDEC CORPORATION 6594 0.59220 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Oki Electric Industry Company,Limited 6703 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Panasonic Corporation 6752 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 ANRITSU CORPORATION 6754 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 FUJITSU GENERAL LIMITED 6755 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 HIROSE ELECTRIC CO.,LTD. 6806 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 YOKOGAWA ELECTRIC CORPORATION 6841 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 SYSMEX CORPORATION 6869 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 FANUC CORPORATION 6954 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 KYOCERA CORPORATION 6971 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 NITTO DENKO CORPORATION 6988 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Mitsubishi Heavy Industries,Ltd. 7011 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Kawasaki Heavy Industries,Ltd. 7012 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Namura Shipbuilding Co.,Ltd. 7014 0.44497 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 ISUZU MOTORS LIMITED 7202 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 HINO MOTORS,LTD. 7205 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 MITSUBISHI MOTORS CORPORATION 7211 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 KAYABA INDUSTRY CO.,LTD. 7242 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 CALSONIC KANSEI CORPORATION 7248 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 DAIHATSU MOTOR CO.,LTD. 7262 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 KOITO MANUFACTURING CO.,LTD. 7276 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 EXEDY Corporation 7278 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 F.C.C.CO.,LTD. 7296 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 RYOHIN KEIKAKU CO.,LTD. 7453 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 DAIICHIKOSHO CO.,LTD. 7458 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 VT HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 7593 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 AVEX GROUP HOLDINGS INC. 7860 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 FP CORPORATION 7947 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 PIGEON CORPORATION 7956 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 ITOCHU Corporation 8001 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 KANEMATSU CORPORATION 8020 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 MITSUI & CO.,LTD. 8031 0.75000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Hitachi High-Technologies Corporation 8036 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 UNICHARM CORPORATION 8113 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 TOHO HOLDINGS CO.,LTD. 8129 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Sanrio Company,Ltd. 8136 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 AOKI Holdings Inc. 8214 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 KOMERI CO.,LTD. 8218 0.50000 Periodic reviews
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Announce date Adjustment date Issue Code NoteFFW ratio following
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20141007 20141031 K'S HOLDINGS CORPORATION 8282 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Shinsei Bank,Limited 8303 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Aozora Bank,Ltd. 8304 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group,Inc. 8306 0.38428 $ Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Resona Holdings, Inc. 8308 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Holdings,Inc. 8309 0.90000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 The Bank of Yokohama,Ltd. 8332 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 The Gunma Bank,Ltd. 8334 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Suruga Bank Ltd. 8358 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Seven Bank,Ltd. 8410 0.45000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Mizuho Financial Group,Inc. 8411 0.66946 $ Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 IBJ Leasing Company,Limited 8425 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 J Trust Co.,Ltd. 8508 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 AIFUL CORPORATION 8515 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 RICOH LEASING COMPANY,LTD. 8566 0.40000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 AEON Financial Service Co.,Ltd. 8570 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 ORIX CORPORATION 8591 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Daiwa Securities Group Inc. 8601 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 OKASAN SECURITIES GROUP INC. 8609 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Tokai Tokyo Financial Holdings,Inc. 8616 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 The Dai-ichi Life Insurance Company,Limited 8750 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Tokio Marine Holdings,Inc. 8766 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 T&D Holdings, Inc. 8795 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Mitsui Fudosan Co.,Ltd. 8801 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Mitsubishi Estate Company,Limited 8802 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 DAIKYO INCORPORATED 8840 0.30000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 LEOPALACE21 CORPORATION 8848 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Relo Holdings,Inc. 8876 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Takara Leben CO.,LTD. 8897 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 TOBU RAILWAY CO.,LTD. 9001 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 TOKYU CORPORATION 9005 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 West Japan Railway Company 9021 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Keihan Electric Railway Co.,Ltd. 9045 0.85000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Nippon Television Holdings,Inc. 9404 0.55000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 NIPPON TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE CORPORATION 9432 0.68781 $ Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 KDDI CORPORATION 9433 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Electric Power Development Co.,Ltd. 9513 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 TOKYO GAS CO.,LTD. 9531 0.80000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 NTT DATA CORPORATION 9613 0.35000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 SECOM CO.,LTD. 9735 0.70000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 KONAMI CORPORATION 9766 0.45000 Periodic reviews
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Announce date Adjustment date Issue Code NoteFFW ratio following
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20141007 20141031 Benesse Holdings,Inc. 9783 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 Nitori Holdings Co.,Ltd. 9843 0.60000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 OHSHO FOOD SERVICE CORP. 9936 0.50000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 ARCS COMPANY,LIMITED 9948 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 MISUMI Group Inc. 9962 0.65000 Periodic reviews

20141007 20141031 SoftBank Corp. 9984 0.37962 $ Periodic reviews

Please refer to "JPX-Nikkei Index 400 Guidebook" for the detail of FFW ratio following cap-adjustment.
 "$" appearing in the "FFW ratio following cap-adjustment" column indicates that the 1.5% cap applies to the issues.
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or any part of this document are prohibited without the prior approval of the Index Provider. This document is prepared solely for the understanding of indices calculated and published by the Index Provider, and is not to be
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